## 503325214 05/28/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3371832

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
FERGUS MERRITT			04/13/2015	
VAISHALI MITTAL			04/13/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.			
Street Address:	AMSTELF	MSTELPLEIN 2		
Internal Address:	BREITNE	BREITNER CENTER		
City:	AMSTER	AMSTERDAM		
State/Country:	NETHERI	NETHERLANDS		
Postal Code:	1070 MX			
Property Type Application Number:	14	Number 627441	-	
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3			
			_	
Application Number:		61942338		
Application Number:61		943168		
CORRESPONDENCE D	λτα			
Fax Number:		14)200-0853		
Correspondence will b	e sent to th	ne e-mail address first; if that is u		
• •		f that is unsuccessful, it will be s	ent via US Mail.	
		2-680-7557		
imail:paula.cunningham@haynesboone.comCorrespondent Name:HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP (44755)		m		
Address Line 1:		2323 VICTORY AVENUE		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		SUITE 700		
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		ALLAS, TEXAS 75219		
		44755.1433US01/FM-110US1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:		GREGORY P. WEBB		
		/Greg Webb/		
DATE SIGNED:		05/28/2015		
Total Attachments: 2				

source=Fully\_Executed\_Assignment\_of\_Prov\_and\_Nonprov#page1.tif source=Fully\_Executed\_Assignment\_of\_Prov\_and\_Nonprov#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 035731 FRAME: 0598

Docket No. 44755.1433US01/ FM-110-US01 Customer No. 93772 Page 1 of 2

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,

1. Fergus Merritt of Escondido, CA, US, and

2. Vaishali Mittal of Folsom, CA, US

have invented certain improvements in **DEVICES**, **SYSTEMS**, **AND METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DISPLAY SCREENS FOR ASSESSMENT OF VESSELS** (collectively the "**INVENTIONS**") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

WHEREAS, Koninklijke Philips N.V. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, having its principal office and place of business in Amsterdam, The Netherlands, desires to acquire or otherwise obtain the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, all patent applications therefor, and all patents that have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon, in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 14/627,441 filed February 20, 2015 Assignee Reference No. FM-110-US01, and all provisional applications relating thereto, together with U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 61/942,338, filed February 20, 2014, Assignee Reference No. FM-0109-PRO, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 61,943,168, filed February 21, 2014, Assignee Ref. No. FM-0110-PRO (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, confirmation

1

PATENT REEL: 035731 FRAME: 0599 applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of or relating to any violation(s) of any of the rights assigned hereby that have or may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, obtain, collect, recover, and retain damages and any ongoing or prospective royalties to which WE may be entitled, or that WE may collect for any infringement or from any settlement or agreement related to any of said patents before or after issuance;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that WE will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents.

Fergus Merritt

Witness Signature

Witness Name: Vas Sna

Date: 4-13-2015

Date: A/13/15

Date: <u>A/13/15</u>

Date: 4-13-2015

Vaishali-Mittal

Witness Signature

Witness Name: Fergus Memit

2